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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-I
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Job ID: 500-128380-1 ___ ___________________

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative
Job Narrative
500-128380-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt -

The samples were received on 5/18/2017 4:15 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 2.8°C, 3.0° C and 3.9° C.

Metals
Method(s) 6020, 6020A: The internal standard Terbium (Tb) was used to report the elements Lead and Thallium in batch 500-387359.
This was due to the LCS being spiked with the trace digestion spike which contains Bismuth.

Method(s) 6020A: The continuing calibration verifications (CCV), at lines 53 and 58 in batch 500-387359, recovered above the upper
control limit for Beryllium. The samples associated with these CCV were non-detects for the affected analytes; therefore, the data have
been reported.

Method(s) 6020A: The low level continuing calibration verification (CCVL), at line 42, associated with batch 500-387359 recovered above
the upper control limit for Beryllium. The samples associated with this CCVL were non-detects for the affected analytes; therefore, the
data have been reported.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

MWcW~tAjWtL% Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

6020A Metals (ICPIMS)
7470A Mercury (CVM)
SM 254CC
SM 4500 Cl- E
SM 4500 F C Fluoride
SM 4500 504 E Sulfate, Total

Protocol References:
SM = “Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,

SW846
SW846
5W846
SM
SM
SM
SM

5W846 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, PhysicallChemical Methods’, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CR1 = Test~merica Chicago. 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-I5_61907
5/30/2017

Method Method Description Protocol
601CC Metals (ICP)

Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Chloride, Total

Laboratory
TAL CR1 fl
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CR1
TAL CR1
TAL CR1
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Sample Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-I 28380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-128380-1 MW-Ui Water 05/15/17 13:39 05/18/17 16:15
500-128380-2 MW-02 Water 05/15/17 14:56 05/18/17 16:15
500-128380-3 Mw-03 water 05116/17 10:44 05/18/17 16:15
500-128380-4 Mw-04 Water 05/16/17 11:55 05/18/17 16:15
500-128380-5 Mw-09 Water 05/16/17 1610 05/16/17 1615
500-128380-6 Mw-il water 05/1811709:50 05/18/17 16:15
500-128380-7 MW-14 water 05/18/17 11:15 05/18/17 1615
500-128380-8 - MW-is water 05/16/17 09:27 05/16/17 16:15
500-128380-9 Duplicate Water 05/16/17 00:00 05/18/17 16:15

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61908
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjecUSite: Waukegan CCR

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

Luthium <0.010 0.010
MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

mg/L — 05119117 08:42 05/20/17 00:21 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-1 5_61 909
5/30/2017

Client Sample ID: MW-01 — Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-1
Date Collected: 05/15/17 13:39 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05118117 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)
Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

~Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

a
- Total Recoverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030 —

0.14
0.017

<0.0010 ~
2.1

<0.00050
52

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.062

0.0036
<0.0020

RL
0.0030
0.00 10
0.0025
0.0010

0.50
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.00 10

0.00050
0.0050
0 .0 025
0 .0020

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL

0 Prepared Analyzed
05/19117 08:42 05/22117 20:57
05/19117 08:42 05/22117 20:57
05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 20:57
05/1911708:42 05/26/17 13:02
05/19/17 08:42 05/25/17 19:40
05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 20:57
05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 20:57
05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 20:57
05/19/17 08:42 05/22117 20:57
05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:02
05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:02
05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 20:57
05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:02

Oil Fat
1
1

1
10

~1

1
I

Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

570 10

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mgIL — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:08 1

59
0.37
330

2.0
0.10

50

MDL Unit D Prepared
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
05/22/17 22:56
05/24/17 21:21
05/20/17 17:07
05/30/17 03:13

Oil Fac

10
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.010 0.010 mgJL

O Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
— 05/19/17 08:42 05/20(17 00:25 1

Method: 6020A
Analyte
Mtimony
Arsenic

Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Prepared
05/19(17 08:42
05/19(17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19(17 08:42
05/19(17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19(17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42

Analyzed DII Fac
05/22/17 23:01 1
05/24/1721:25 1
05/20/1717:10
05/30/17 03:16 10

TestAmerica Chicago

~Method: 601CC
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample 113: MW-02 Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-2
Date Collected: 05/15/17 14:56 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/18/17 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

Ba ri urn
Beryllium

0.029
<0.0010 A

RL MDL Unit 0
0.0030 mg/L —
0.0010 mg/L
0.0025
0.00 10

a
- Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030

0.020

~Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

mgJL
mgIL

3.6
<0.00050

B5
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.047
0.023

<0.0020

0.50 mg/L
0.00050 mgJL

0.20 mgIL
0.0050 mgIL
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0 .0 025

Analyzed
05/22/17 21:00
05/22/1721:00
05/22/17 21:00
05/26/17 13:06
05/25/1719:44
05/22/17 21:00
05/22/17 21:00
05122/17 21:00
05122/17 21:00
05/26/17 13:06
05126/17 13:06
05/22/17 21:00
05/26/17 13:06

Oil Fac

10

I

1

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgJL

Result
<0.00020

0.0020 mgJL

General Chemistry
Analyte Result

640

Qualifier RL
0 .0 0 020

Qualifier RL
10

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
mg/L — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:09 1

48
0.64
320

MDL Unit
mg/L

Prepared

2.0 mgIL
0.10 mg/L

50 mg/L

Page 7 of 27
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-03
Date Collected: 05/16117 10:44
Date Received: 05118117 16:15

~Method: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

L~thüm

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-3
Matrix: Water

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL
<0.010 0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)
Analyte
Mtirnony

MDL Unit D Prepared
mgIL 05119117 08:42

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030
0.0087

A

Analyzed Dil Fac
05/20/17 00:29 1

Arsenic
Barium 0.039
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 3.9
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 110
Chromium <0.0050
cobalt <o.ooio
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.041
selenium 0.014
Thallium <0.0020

a
RL

0.0030
0.00 10
0.0025
0.0010

0.50
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0 025
0.0020

D Prepared
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42

Analyzed
05/22(17 21:04
05/22(17 21:04
05/22/17 21:04
05/26/17 13:10
05/25/17 19:48
05/22117 21:04
05/22117 21:04
05/22/1721:04
05/22/17 21:04
05/26/17 13:10
05/26/17 13:10
05/22117 21:04
05/26/17 13:10

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result

LMercu~1 <0.00020

Dil Fac
I
1

I
10

1

MDL Unit
mg/L
mgL
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mgIL
mqIL
mgIL
mgil..
mgIL
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L

MDL unit
mg/L

MDL Unit
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg&

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

820
Result

Qualifier RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

2.0
0.10
100

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 05/22/1712:45 05/23/17 12:11 1

SI
0.27
320

Prepared Analyzed
05/22/17 23:03
05/24/17 21:26
05/20117 17:13
05/30/17 03:17

Dil Fac

20
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15 61912
5/30/2017

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

LLithium
Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier

Client Sample ID: MW-04 Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-4
Date Collected: 05116117 11:55 ‘ Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/1 8/17 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

<0.010 0010 mg/L
RL MDL Unit

Method: 60204- Metals (ICP/MS) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL
Antimony <0.0030 00030

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
— 05/19)17 08:42 05120117 00:33 Ii

0.024
0.072

<0.0010 A

2.5
<0.00 050

170
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.017
0.032

<0.0020

0.00 10
0.0025
0.0010

0.50
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.00 10

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mglL
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium
Calcium
chromium
cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

D Prepared
— 05/19117 08:42

05/19117 08:42
05/19117 08:42
05119117 08:42
05119117 08:42
05119117 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
0511 9/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42

L

Analyzed
05/22/17 21:08
05/22/17 21:08
05/22/17 21:08
05/26/17 13:14
05/25/17 19:51
05/22/17 21:08
05/22/17 21:08
05/22/17 21:08
05/22/17 21:08
05/26/17 13:14
05/26/17 13:14
05/22/1721:08
05/26/17 13:14

Dii Fat

1

10

1

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 05/22/1712:45 05/23/17 12:12 1

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared
970 10 mgIL —

29 2.0 mg/L
0.32 0.10 mgIL
400 100 mg/L

Analyzed
05/22)17 23:06
05/24/1721:28
05/20/1717:21
05/30/17 03:18

Dil Fat

20
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09 Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-5
Date Collected: 05116/17 16:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/1 8/17 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

0.045

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

LLithium 0.010

-Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL

0.0030
0.0010

O Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat— 05/19/17 08:42 05120117 00:45 1

A

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)
Analyte
Mtimony
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.0094
Beryllium <0.00I0
Boron 27
cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 160
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.61
Selenium 0.0085
Thallium <0.0020

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result

LMercu~ <0.00020

a
MDL Unit

mg/L

MDL Unit
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgi
mg/L
mg/L
mg)L
mg)L

0.0025
0.00 10

5.0
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

D Prepared
— 05119/17 08:42

05/19117 08:42
05119117 08:42
05/19117 08:42
05/19117 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05119/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19117 08:42
05/1 9/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42
05/19/17 08:42

Analyzed
05/22117 21:12
05/22)17 21:12
05/22/17 21:12
05/26/17 13:17
05/25/17 19:55
05/22/17 21:12
05/22/17 21:12
05/22/17 21:12
05122/17 21:12
05/26/17 13:17
05/26/17 13:17
05/22/17 21:12
05/26/17 13:17

Dii Fat
1

100

I

General Chemistry
Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 970
Chloride 67 2.0
Fluoride 0.29 0.10
Sulfate 420 100

Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
0.00020 mg/L — 05/22)1712:45 05/23/17 12:14 1

Qualifier RL
10

D PreparedMDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
05/22)1723:08
05/24/17 22:06
05/20/17 17:30
05/30/17 03:19

Oil Fac

20

Page lOot 27
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-I 28380-1

TestAmerica Chicago

LLithium

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier

Client Sample ID: MW-Il Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-6
Date Collected: 05/18117 09:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05118117 16:15

RL
0.036 0.010

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/20117 00:49 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mtimony <0.0030 0.0030
Arsenic 0.50 0.0010
Barium 0.047 0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010 A 0.0010
Boron 1.8 0.50
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050
Calcium 160 0.20
Chromium 0.0056 0.0050
cobalt <o.oorn 0.0010
Lead <0.00050 0.00050
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020

MDL Unit
mg1L
mgiL
mgIL
mg/L

0
0 Prepared Analyzed

05119/17 08:42 05/2211721:16
05/19/17 08:42 05/22117 21:16
05/19/17 08:42 05/22117 21:16
05119/17 08:42 05/28/17 13:21

mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/25/17 19:59
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:16
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/2211721:16
mg/L 05/1 9117 08:42 05/22/17 21:16
mgIL 05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 21:16
mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:21
mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/26/17 13:21
mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 21:16
mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/26117 13:21

E

Oil Fac

10
1
I
I
1
1
1
1
1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020

Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Qualifier

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgIL — 05/2211712:45 05/23/17 12:15 1

Result
1000

170
0.12
120

RL
10
ID

0.10
25

0 PreparedMDL Unit
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
05/22/17 23:11
05/24/17 21:29
05/20/1717:39
05130/17 03:22

Dil Fac

5

5
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

rMethod: 601CC
Analyte

L Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-14 Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-7
Date Collected: 05118117 11:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/18117 16:15

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
0.013

RL
0_ala

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Antimony 0.0035 0.0030
Arsenic 3.3 0.0010
Barium 0.44 0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010 A 0.0010
Boron 0.81 0.25
cadmium 0.0020 0.00050
calcium 120 0.20
chromium 4.8 0.0050
Cobalt 0.0041 0.0010
Lead 0.00054 0.00050
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020

13
MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

mq/L — 05119117 08:42 05/20/17 00:53 1

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
mq/L — 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:19 1
mglL 05/19/17 08:42 05122/1721:19 1
mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:19
mg/L 05/19/1706:42 05/26/17 13:25
mg/L 05/19/17 06:42 05/25117 20:03 5
mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:19
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:19
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:19 1
mgIL 05/19/17 06:42 05/2211721:19 1
mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:25 1
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:25 1
mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/2211721:19 1
mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:25 1

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
mgIL 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:17

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
1~ mgIL — 05/22/17 23:14 1
10 mg/L 05/24/17 21:29 5

0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 17:43
20 mgIL 05/30/17 03:23 4

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury 0.00043 a.oaa2oL

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 590
chloride 130
Fluoride
Sulfate

0.30
70

Page 12 at 27
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-16 —

Date Collected: 05/16/17 09:27
Date Received: 05118/17 16:15

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP1MS)
Analyte ________

Mtimcny
Arsenic 0.043

Boron 2.6
cadmium 0.0043
calcium 340
chromium 0.0076
Cobalt <00010
Lead 0.00057
Molybdenum 0.016
Selenium 0.016
Thallium 0.0021

Method: 7470A
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Total Dissolved Solids
chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

General Chemistry
Analyte Result

1700

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
mg/L — 05/19117 08:42 05/20117 00:57 1

Qualifier RL MDL
0.00020

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
10 mgIL
10 mg/L

0.10 mg/L
250 mgIL

TestAmerica Chicago

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL

0.13 0.010

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-8
Matrix: Water

Barium
Beryllium

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

flMethod: 601CC
Analyte

LLithium

E

0.045
<0.0010 A

S

- Mercury (CVAA)

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.0030 mg/L — 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:23 1
0.0010 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:23
0.0025 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:23
0.0010 mgIL 05/19117 08:42 05/26/17 13:29 1

0.50 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/25117 20:07 10
0.00050 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:23 1

2.0 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/26/17 13:40 10
0.0050 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22117 21:23 1
0.0010 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:23 1

0.00050 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:29
0.0050 mglL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:29 1
0.0025 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22117 21:23 1
0.0020 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26117 13:29 1

Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
mgIL 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:18 1

0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
05/22/17 23:16 1
05/24/17 21:52 5
05/20/17 17:46
05/30/17 03:24 50

130
0.15
760
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicate Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-9
Date Collected: 05/16/17 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/18117 16:15

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium 0.14 0.010 nig/L — 05/19117 08:42 05/20/17 01:01 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mtimony <0.0030 0.0030 rng/L — 05/19/17 08:42 05/22)17 21:27 1
Arsenic 0.012 0.0010 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:27
Barium 0.036 0.0025 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:27 1
Beryllium <0.0010 A 0.0010 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:44
Boron 2.6 0.50 mg/L 05/19/1708:42 05/25/1720:11 10
cadmium 0.0022 0.00050 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 21:27 1
calcium 330 2.0 mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:48 10
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/22117 21:27
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/1721:27
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:44 1
Molybdenum 0.011 0.0050 mg/L 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/1713:44 1
Selenium 0.013 0.0025 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/2211721:27
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mgIL 05/19/17 08:42 05/26/17 13:44

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mgIL — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 12:20

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1700 10 mg/L 05/22/17 23:19 1
chloride 130 10 mg/L 05/24/17 21:53 5
Fluoride 0.13 0.10 mg/L 05/20/17 17:49 1
Sulfate 730 250 mgIL 05/30/17 03:25 50
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Definitions!Glossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Qualifiers

Metals
Qualifier Qualifier Description
A ICV,CCV,ICB,CCB, ISA, 168, CR1, CPA, DLCK or MRL standard: Instrument related QC is outside acceptance limits.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
0 Listed under the “D’ column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

%R Percent Recovery
CFL contains Free Liquid
CNF Contains No Free Liquid
DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized abdolute difference)
Dil Fec Dilution Factor
DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)
DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)
EDL Estimated Detection Umit (Dioxin)
LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)
LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)
MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemist,y)
MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC Not Calculated
ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QC Quality ControlS
RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Umit (Radiochemistry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 385928

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
5001 283801 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128360-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128360-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-38592811-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 500-385928/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Analysis Batch: 386109

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128360-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 385928
500-128360-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 385928
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 385928
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6010C 385926
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 385928
500-128380-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6010C 385928
500128380-7 MW-l4 Total Recoverable Water SOlOC 385928
500-128380-8 MW-IS Total Recoverable Water 6010C 385928
500-128380-9 Duplloate Total Recoverable Water 6010C 385928
MB 500-385928/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 601CC 385928
LCS 500-385928/2-A L~b Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 501CC 385928

Prep Batch: 386308

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water 747CA
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 747CA
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-386308/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A
LCS 500-386308/1 3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A

Analysis Batch: 386443

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-I 28380-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 335928
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-3 MW-C3 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-4 MW-C4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 385928
500-128380-6 MW-l I Total Recoverable Water 6C20A 385928
500-128380-7 MW-i 4 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 385928
500-128380-8 MW-l6 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 385928
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 602CA 385928
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OC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 28380-I
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (continued) -

Analysis Batch: 386443 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
MB 500-38592811-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928

LLCS 500-385928/2-A Lab Control sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928

Analysis Batch: 386478

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-i MW-0i Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-6 MW-li Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-7 MW-i4 - TotaliNA Water 7470A 386308
500-128380-8 MW-is Total/NA ‘ Watdr 7470A 386308
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
MB 500-386308/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 386308
LCS 500-388308/1 3-A Lab control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A 386308

Analysis Batch: 387010

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-i MW-Oi Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-5 MW-OS Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-6 MW-il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
MB 500-385928/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
LC5 500-385928/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928

Analysis Batch: 387359

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-1283804 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-i28380-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-7 MW-l4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-8 MW-IS Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-8 MW-i6 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
MB 500-385928/I-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
LCS 500-385928/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 385928
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

General Chemistry -__________________________________ _________________________

Analysis Batch: 386238

rLab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water - SM 4500 F C
500-1283804 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-6 MW-l6 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-386238/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-386238/31 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-386238/32 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-386238/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-1283804 MS MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-128380-4 MSD MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 386379

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128360-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-126360-6 MW-lI Total/NA Water SM2540C
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128380-8 - MW-16 Total/NA Water SM 25400
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 254CC
MB 500-386379/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 25400
LOS 500-386379/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-128380-1 DU MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 254CC

Analysis Batch: 386753

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-I 283804 MW-04 Total/NA Water - SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128360-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128360-8 MW-lB Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
MB 500-386753/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
LOS 500-386753/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- E
500-128380-3 MS MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-128380-3 MSD MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 45CC CI- E

Analysis Batch: 387300
flLab Sample lb Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

500-128380-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-128380-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

General chemistry (continued)

Analysis Batch: 387300 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-128380-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
500-128380-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
500-128380-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-128380-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
500-128380-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
500-i28380-8 MW-iC Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
500-i 28380-9 Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
MB 500-387300/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
LCS 500-387300/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 E
500-128360-i MS MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 6
500-i 28380-1 MSD MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 6
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -___________________________________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-385928/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386109 Prep Batch: 385928

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat

LLithium <0.010 0.010 mgIL 05119117 08:42 05/20117 00:13 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38592812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386109 Prep Batch: 385928

Spike LcS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Lithium 0.500 0.518 mgIL — ~T~4 80-120

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) ___________________ _____________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38592811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386443 Prep Batch: 385928

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mgIL — 05119117 08:42 05/22/17 19:33 1
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 19:33 1
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22117 19:33
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22117 19:33
calcium <0.20 0.20 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 19:33 1
chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05/19117 08:42 05/22/17 19:33 1
cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mglL 05/19/17 08:42 05/22/17 19:33
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 05119117 08:42 05/22/17 19:33

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38592811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 387010 Prep Batch: 385928

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Boron <0.050 0.050 mgIL — 05119/17 08:42 05/25/17 19:21

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-38592811 -A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 387359 Prep Batch: 385928

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Beryllium <0.0010 A 0.0010 mg/L — 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 12:54
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 12:54
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 12:54
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 05119/17 08:42 05/26/17 12:54

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38592812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386443 Prep Batch: 385928

Spike LCS LcS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Antimony 0.500 0.523 mg/L — 105 80-120
Arsenic 0.100 0.101 mg/L 101 80-120
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
ProjectiSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued) —

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38592812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 386443 Prep Batch: 385928

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Barium 2.00 2.07 mgIL 9b! 80.120
Cadmium 0.0500 0.0537 mg/L 107 80-120
Calcium 10.0 11.5 mgiL 115 50-120
Chromium 0.200 0.204 rnglL 102 80-120
Cobalt 0.500 0.509 mg/L 102 80-120
Selenium 0.100 0.103 mgIL 103 60.120

.
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-38592812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water - Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 387010 Prep Batch: 385928

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Boron tOO ‘L00 mg)L i~ 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385928/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 367359 Prep Batch: 385926

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Beryllium 0.0500 0.0539 A mgIL — 108 80r120
Lead 0.100 0.108 mg& 108 80-120
Molybdenum 1.00 0.969 mgIL 97 80-120
Thallium 0.100 0.105 mgIL 108 80-120

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386308112-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386478 Prep Batch: 386308

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 05/22/17 12:45 05/23/17 11:53 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386308113-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386478 Prep Batch: 386308

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Mercurt 0.00200 0.00211 mg/L — 105 80-120

Method: SM 254CC - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) ___________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386379/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386379

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids <10 10 mg/L — 05/2211722:25 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, no. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386379)2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386379

Spike LGS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 294 mg/L — 9~Tä 80-120

rl~ab Sample ID: 500-128380-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-01
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386379

Sample Sample DU VU RPD
•Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit 0 RPD Limit

LTotal Dissolved Solids 570 554 mg/L — ~4

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total

Lab SampleID: MB 500-386753/4 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit V Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
chloride <2.0 2.0 mgIL — 05/24/17 21:14 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386753/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753

Spike LCS Lcs %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 50.0 51.7 mg/L — ]?I! 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-3 MS Client Sample ID: MW-03
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753

Sample Sample Spike MS MS , %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit V %Rec Limits
chloride 61 50.0 100 mgIL — 78 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-3 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-03
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386753 -

Sample Sample Spike MSD MW %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit V %Rec Limits RPO Limit
Chloride 61 50.0 101 mgJL — ä~ 75-125 ~i

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride ________________________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386238/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Fluoride <0.10 0.10 mg/L — 05/20/17 15:49 1
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-I
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-386238/31 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Fluoride <0.10 0.10 mg/L — - 05/20/17 17:16 I

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386238/32 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

Spike LGS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Fluoride 10.0 9.75 mgIL 96 80-120

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-386238/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch; 386238

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

LF1~~0nd0 10.0 9.76 rng/L ~ 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-l28380-4 MS Client Sample ID: MW-04
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Fluoride 0.32 5.00 5.04 mglL — 94 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-1283804 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-04
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 386238

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit U %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Fluoride 0.32 5.00 5.17 mg/L — 97 75-125 ~

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total _______________________________________-~

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-387300/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 387300

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate <5.0 5.0 mg/L — 05130/17 03:10 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-387300/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 387300

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 20.2 mg!L 101 80-120

TestAmerica Chicago
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OC Sample Results
Client: XPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 28380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 504 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued) —_____________ _________________

Lab Sample ID: 500-128380-1 MS Client Sample ID: MW-al
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 387300

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 13 %Rec Limits

330 400 741 mgIL — 403 75-125

flLab Sample ID: 500-128380-I MSD Client Sample ID: MW-0l
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotaIINA
Analysis Batch: 387300

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

L~1~te 330 400 741 mgIL — i~ 75125 ~

TestAmerica Chicago
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TestAmericci Report To:
Contact: Richard Gnat
Company:TtIELLADEBllIflNYJRONIAENIAI. TESTINQ[

TestAmerlca Chica
2417 Bond St.
University Pariç IL C
708-534-5200
Fa~ 700-534-5211 500-128380 CCC

KPRG and Associates, Inc

Bill To:
Contact:
Company:

ealedAddress: 14665W. Lisbon Rd., sulte2B ~ddress:
Brookileld,_WI_53005

~,li;~~tPhone: 262-761-0475 Phone: R~i~U,o Ice
CS ~s.o ,4r5 No N/AEmail: dchardp~kprginc.com Email ( v $

Lab Lot #aPw_~ Jt?83f~ ~

PC #: Temperature DC of C

2. 9S9~ V-~
Sampler Name; COMPANY: #1 coot. WlWl T~td Tlrie ~ Indicated
Ian John liowioson KPRG & Associates Inc. Volume (ysj—4o /Yes) No N/A
Project Name: TestAmorlos Project Number: Preserv. eJ9I~eck OK bWtL, Check OW
Quarterly- Waukegan OCR 50011597 ~~s) No Yes No

t
Project Location: TAT 3 ~ pie Labels and COO Agree
~/aukegan, IL 15 Days ~ o Cc!)’ No COO not present

e I- S
CLab PM: Eric Lang ericiang@testainencacoru — — ~

‘ r-. r 26
Ce N 0 0 LU
~ -t Lii

Laboratory 0 a • AdditIonal Analyses / Remarks
ID Client Sample ID ~ O~ ~

~ Sampling SamplIng ~ ~ ~ —: ~ §10 0 0~~ Date Time o,~r.l ‘t wø

MW-01 g-JS~i~ ;z:s~7 Er ~ ~ ~ — ~ — ——4 MW-02 ç-W-i9 1%~≤~MW-03 ~I~-flPo;4~~
MW-04 c-len? 1I:5~ EY x ~.&~.~.-2_±-_ — ——

MW-09 C-I&Jt i€;i° ~c ~ ~ XXXX
‘% Mw-11 c-ig-rt o9;0 ErTin___

I MW-14 ‘-I&* W~≤ rçrxxxxx_
~ MW-16 S~.I6-ft ~9Z3 w x x x x x x —

I EDuphCates r-M-i~ ~rY11iEiEEZ_

REOE1VØ/91Y C’ IDAJE: flMEREUNQUISHED BY: COMPANY: DATE:
IJH KPRG ~t8’-)7 lst& ~HJJIAA. ~4at c~Z~fr’ s-/It/il
REUNQUISHED BY: COMPANY: DATE: TIME: RECENED BY: COMPANY: dAft liME:

Matilit Key Container Key servailve Key
WW—Waetewater SESedlner* 1. PIasfic 1. HC~Coclto4
W=Water SO-Satd 2. Vo~vai 2. H,SO,Caolto4
Sasoli DL0mmU4.id 3[StehiePIaslIc 3. HN0,,C~olIo4’
SL = Sludge 05 • Drum Solid 4. Amber Glass 4. NSOFt Cad to 4C

MS=Mlsoa~neaus L=Leach~e 5. Wldemouthciass 5. NaOR’Zn,Cooito4
OLtOl W-WIpe 6. Other 6. Codto4
A-Ak 0= 7.Naoe

DateCOMMENTS: - Received I~~__

CourIer:
- - Hand Delivered

Bill of Lading:
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-128380-1

Login Number: 128380 List source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: I
Creator: Scott, Sherri L

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 3.0,3.9,2.8
CCC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler’s name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the CCC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
SamØle bottles are completely filled. . True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4’).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWGI3-15 61929
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AccreditationlCertification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-128380-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

flAuthority Program EPA Region Identification Number Expiration Date

Lhhh~~05 NELAP 5 100201 04-30-18

TestAmerica Chicago
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